

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No.: WRIT PETITION No.18027 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No	DATE	ORDER	
15.	30.04.2026	<u>RC, J</u> Perusal of the counter of respondent No.3- Executive Engineer, it was categorically stated that the bills have been uploaded, however they were returned by the CFMS authorities on administrative grounds based on technical requirement and the agency cannot dispute this fact and has agreed to carry out certain maintenance works whenever the hurdles noticed by the department engineers. Having stated so in the counter, learned Assistant Government Pleader contends that an additional counter is required to be filed, as vigilance enquiry is going on. It is very surprise to note how such a counter has been filed, when a vigilance enquiry is pending. Hence, the Principal Secretary, Department of Irrigation, is directed to look into the said aspect as to how such a counter has been filed during the pendency of the vigilance enquiry and to report whether the vigilance enquiry is pending at the time of filing counter. Post on 02.07.2026. RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J MP	

--	--	--	--